Interest/Loan Term Analysis

Multiply monthly P & | payment by number of months in loan term
minus principal balance from total = interest costs

#1
Loan Amount $85,000.00 P&l 596.44
Interest Rate 6.375%. Term/mths 360
214,718.40
Loan 85,000.00
Excess Int 129,718.40

Interest/Loan Term Analysis

Multiply monthly P & | payment by number of months in loan term
minus principal balance from total = interest costs

#2
Loan Amount 77.200.00 P&l 402.72
Interest Rate 4.75% Term/mths 360
144,979.20
Loan 77,200.00
Excess Int 67,779.20

Savings of 61,939.20
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Return to: City of Delray Beach
Neighborhood Services Division CFN 20130137929
W. 1% ,FL 33444
100 N.W. 1% Avenue Delray Beach, F OR BK 25898 PG Gi®3
RECORDED ®3/23/2013 14:59:23
h County, Florida

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT aroh R. Bock, CLERK & CCHPTROLLER

HOUSING REHABILITATION AGREEMENT Pas 2103 - 184: (2pgs)
ARPLICANT/OWNER: Michele Mankoff
AD b 218 SE 4 Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33483

LEGAL DQS IPTION: Lot 17, Block 95, of LINN'S ADDITION TO OSCEOLA PARK, according to the Plat thereof
recorded in ook 1, Page 133, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.

PID#12 1%040950170.

CASE NO: 11—37@?

| do hereby certitg’that | am the owner of the above property and that | have requested financial assistance
from the City of Delray Beach Neighborhood Services Division Community Development Block Grant Program to
bring my property to a Ieve@ting the minimum property standard.

| further grant the C -.—¢-f Pelray Beach and its authorized staff members, contractors and subcontractors
permission to camy out rehabilfatignowork and repair work on my property in compliance with the property
rehabilitation standards of its Co velopment program.

| authorize the City to act as@em in contracting, supervising and inspecting this rehabilitation work.

| understand that the City of De each is acting only as agent in the contractual agreements and is not
responsible for the quality and warranty of th@k and has no legal responsibilities in the agreement.

| agree to provide information ne for grant administration and monitoring, to be available for
necessary conferences and decisions, to si the grant when the work is completed, and to otherwise
reasonably cooperate in expediting the rehabilitati&lﬁ and program administration.

Following completion of the rehabilitation work, | will maintain the property in good condition and will insure
that the property is kept in compliance with the City Minimum Housing Code.

I understand that this agreement will be recorded as a covenant to the property, shall create an equitable
lien on the property, shall remain in effect for fifteen (15) years following project close-out, and shall apply to the
Owner's heirs, successors, and assigns.

| understand that this lien may be satisfied and released by the City on the 27th day of February 2028. The
anniversary date shall be the first day of February in each year following the completion of activities financed by the
forgivable loan.

I agree that if during the appropriate period (10 years for loan amounts fless than $20,000 and 15 years for
loan amounts of $20,000 fo $37,000), the property is sold or transferred during this period for any reason except the
need to meet major health care expenses (definition of what constitutes a major health care expense will be
determined by Neighborhood Services Administrator on an individual basis) or transferred by inheritance at death, |
shall immediately repay to the City the full amount of thejlien. .

G



Return to: City of Delray Beach
nghbcrhood Services Division
100 N.W. 1% Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) HOUSING REHABILITATION
AGREEMENT

gree to indemnify the City and hold it harmless for any damage or injury to persons or property occurring
uthonzed rehabilitation work.

@e@ that the forgivable loan amount of Thirty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Forty-One Dollars and
05/100 Cents 241.05) is the amount of the rehabilitation contract, including any change orders approved by the

City, and t of any related work performed under this agreement.

In the that any questions or disputes arise conceming the rehabilitation work being performed by a
contractor unde reement, | shall advise the Neighborhood Services Administrator of same and the City shall
act as arbitrator in ing the question or dispute.

| have review specifications and they meet with my approval. [ further agree that there will be no
changes in the specifi , unless needed to satisfy a minimum housing code violation.

o |a0\3 @2\ el @ on

Daté !

Date

Date

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH EZ&

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this -_g,_.i_Zday of & @ , 20 _42" by
7 oy BT i
et s %%Méd [X who is

personally y known to me or.produced . £l as identification.
nT-_— THOME \
TAE T

i Expires July 22, 7

wmwh‘“”""
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Doc Stamp 0.70

Sharon R. Bock,CLERK & COMPTROLLER
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Prepared\bﬂ ise L. Parrotta, P.A.
Return to: @I
Denise L. P.A.
1200 N. FederalHighway, Ste 305
Boca Raton, Flox@%’sz

Property Control Nufbét: 12-43-46-16-04-095-0170
)

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS QUIT-CLA ﬁ:;@: ED, executed this \}{ day of April, 2007 by Grantors,
LAWRANCE MANKOFF, a :-' man, whose post office address is 10646 Wheelhouse Circle,
Boca Raton, Florida 33428 and M3

N EMANKOFF, a married woman, whose post office address
is 220 SE 4™ Avenue, Delray Be

(G
whose post office address is 220 S@ Avenue, Delray Beach, Florida 33444, Grantee.

- 1'\
% orida 33444, to MICHELE MANKOFF, a married woman,

WITNESSETH: That said r, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars
($10.00) and other good and valuable ration in hand paid by the said Grantee, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, does h mise, release and quit-claim unto the said Grantee

forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which the said Grantor has in and to the
following described lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Palm Beach,
State of Florida, to-wit:

Lot 17, Block 95, of LINN’S ADDITION TO OSCEOLA PARK, according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 133, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County Florida

This instrument prepared in accordance with a Marital Settlement Agreement
executed by the Grantor and Grantee, and filed in Palm Beach County Circuit Court
Case Number 502006DR009273XXXX SB FZ.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in any way appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and
claim whatsoever of the said Grantor, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and
behoof of the said Grantee forever



O
*"C@r“ and "Grantee" are used for singular or plural, as context requires.

INW S WHEREOF, Grantor hereunto sets Grantors' hand and seal the day and year
first above writtén.

Signed, sealed and e@%red in presence of:
D O @ “;r%
Witness Signature %O LAWRANCE MANKOFF, Grantor

Deeuse ) Qr\-—-\_’\c__

Printed Name of Witness

2
©
A

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

I Hereby Certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid
and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared LAWRANCE
M OFF, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
L~furnished identification __, type of identification , and who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged before me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this \3}

day of Ay ) . 2007. 7{
" MNotagf Public )
My Commission Expires: Senc g i Q. \?yw:.«oés L
nted Narye of Notary Public

e :;ommc. Boursssa
ot . cumml I
p2.74 Expires June 08, 2008




This Instrument Prepared By 14/17/2003 13:37:32 20030713882
Nancy M. Chiofalo Of BK 16198 PG @668 )

Record and Return to: Fdlm Beach County, Florida

U.S. Title & Escrow Inc. AMT 18.88

2715 East Oakland Park Blvd. Ddc Stamp 0.78

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33306 Ddrothy H. Wilken, Clerk

Farcel Identification Number:  12-43-46-16-04-095-0170
03-¢

° Quir-Cr4iM DEED

T, HI&@T-C@IM DEED, made this 14th day of November, 2003 between Adult
Recovery Corp., da Corporation whose address is 19234Inkwood Court Boca Raton, Florida
33498 GRANTO awrance Mankoff and Michele R. Mankoff, husband and wife, whose
address is 19234 I@Court Boca Raton, Florida 33498, GRANTEE*,

WirnEssE the said first party, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND
00/100 ($10.00) DOLL hand paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereb , release and quit-claim unto the said second party forever, all the
right, title, interest, claim an| which the said first party has in and to the following described

lot, piece or parcel of land, si lying and being in the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida,
to-wit:

Lot 17, Block 95, of LIN DITION TO OSCEOLA PARK, according to the Plat
thereof recorded in Plat Book 1, € 133, of the Public Records of palm Beach County Florida.

To HavE 4nD TO HOL
thereunto belonging or in anywise apperta
claim whatsoever of the said first party, dj
behoof of the said second party forever.

me together with all and singular the appurtenances
d all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and
law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and

and y#ar first above forever.

\
/’Witnq@/Signaturc‘ ubyf'zt Y. CrioFrALD
e e

itness Signatu
Loua K. ,23 Leog s
Printed Signature

]
In WITNESS WHEREOF, the said % has signed and sealed these presents the day
% It

ult Recovery Corp., a Florida Corperation

(e
(&

State of Florida
County of Broward

§¢*

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this November, 2003 by
Michele Mankoff, as President of Adult Recovery Corp., a Florida Corporation who on behaif
of the Corporation [ ] is/are personally known to me or ] produced I>¢ MO

—____ asidentification.
SEAL b H. %ﬂ

- . VU maryé?’ AL
‘ ’w 2 MANCYMLCHORMID |: Prinited Notary Signature
: \}_ Koty Petraogetyeprrs - My Commi:g:)n xpires:

e L -,
e iatan

o~ & rirniioit, fon CCrnzis
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FARGO

Enterprise Fax

To: Mankoff From: Martelli, Robin
Fax: (561) 243-7221 Phone: (612) 312-6574
Phone: Date: April 17, 2017

Fax Number: (866) 731-9375

Re: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

* Comments:
Hello Ellen,

| have attached the docs you requested for this HARP refinance.
Thank you,
Robin Martelli

Subordination Documentation Specialist
Subordination Team

Wells Fargo Bank, NA| 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC: N9408-04E

Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375
Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com<mailto:Robin. martelli@wellsfargo.com>

NOTICE: CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED INFORMATION -

This fax may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient(s).
Any review, use, distribution, or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender by telephone and destroy
all copies of this correspondence.

If you no longer wish to receive faxes from us, please contact the sender of this fax
and we will remove your fax number from our list.
Please allow us up to 10 business days to update our records.
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We're here to help. Your experience matters to us. If you have questions,
comments, or concerns that | have not addressed please contact me or my
manager Scott O'Leary directly at 612-312-3873 or email us at
scott.t.oleary@wellsfargo.com<mailto:scott.t. oleary@wellsfargoe.com>Thank you.
We appreciate your business.
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* PLEASE RUSH - RATE DUE TO EXPIRE SOON

To: City of Del Ray From: Robin Martelli
Attn: Neighborhood Services Administrator Phone: 612-312-6574

Date: April 11, 2017
FAX: Fax: 866-731-9375

Re: 20130137909 Mankoff

SUBORDINATION REQUEST: HARP refi

* Wells Fargo policy prohibits me from a copy of our credit report

New Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 420 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA
94104

New Loan Amount: $77,200.00 Proposed PITI: $ 821.14
Borrower’s Address: 218 SouthEast 4TH Avenue, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483

Please Ship Subordination to:

Robin Martelli

Subordinations

Wells Fargo Bank, NA | 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC N9408-04E

Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375

Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

FedEx # 335384873

Please fax or e-mail a copy of the subordination to me at:
Robin Martelli 866-731-9375 Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

Thank you.
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Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
2701 Wells Farge Way, Minneapolis, MN 55467-8000

PAGE 4 OF 12

Save this Loan Estimate to compare with your Closing Disclosure.

Loan Estimate

LOAN TERM 30 years

DATE ISSUED = -
APPLICANTS Michele Mankoff

218 SE 4TH AVE

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483-4518
PROPERTY 218 SE 4TH AVE

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483-4518

EST. PROP. VALUE $260,000.00

PURPOSE Refinance

PRODUCT Fixed Rate

LOAN TYPE Conventional dJ FHADO VA O

Loan D #  XOO00(X4792-002

RATELocKk [ NO K YES, until 04/25/2017 at 11:59 p.m. US/

Central

Before closing, your interest rate, points, and lender credits can
change unless you lock the interest rate. All other estimated
closing costs expire on 03/09/2017 at 10.00 p.m. US/Central

Oc € Can this amount increase after closing?
Loan Amount $77,200 NO
Interest Rate 4.750% NO
Monthly Principal & Interest $402.72 NO
See Projected Payments befow for your
Estimated Total Monthly Payment
Does the loan have these features?
Prepayment Penalty NO
Balloon Payment NO
Frojected a3 e
Payment Calculation Years 1-30
Principal & Interest $402 .72
Mortgage Insurance + 0
Estimated Escrow + 418
Amount can increase over time
Estimated Total
Monthly Payment $821
This estimate includes In escrow?
" Property Taxes YES
Estimated Taxes, Insurance
& Assessments $41 8 Homeowner's Insurance YES
Amount can increase over time arment a Otherf
See Section G on page 2 for escrowed property costs. You must pay for other
property costs separately.
D ) L]
Estimated Closing Costs $6,1 38 Includes $2,870 in Loan Costs + $3,361 in Other Costs - $193 in Lender
Credits. See page 2 for defails.
Estimated Cash to Close $570 Includes Closing Costs. See Calculating Cash to Close on page 2 for details.
From O To Borrower

Visit www.consumerfinance.gov/mortgage-estimate for general information and tools.

LOAN ESTIMATE

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services

2017041715.3.2.3509-120161220Y

PAGE 1 OF 3 - LOAN 1D # XXXXXX4792-002
539464617202 02/15
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Closing Cost Details

A. Origination Charges $985 E. Taxes and Other Government Fees $771
% of Loan Amount (Points) Recording Fees and Cther Taxes $346
Processing $985  Transfer Taxes $425
F. Prepaids $291
Homeowner's Insurance Premium (  months) 50

Mortgage Insurance Premium ( months)
Prepaid Interest ($10.05 per day for 29 days @ 4.750%) $291

Property Taxes ( months)

G. Initial Escrow Payment at Closing $2,299
Homeowner's Insurance  $244.50 per month  for3 mo. $734
= E Mortgage Insurance per month for mo.
. S C Shop F 629
B.SarvieestYou GCannothop For $ Property Taxes $173.92 per month for8 mo. $1,565
Appraisal $614
Credit Report 815
H. Other $0
C. Services You Can Shop For $1,356
I. TOTAL OTHER COSTS (E+ F + G + H) $3,361
Title-Closing/Escrow $400
Title-Courier $30
Title-Lender's Policy $451
Title-Sign Face to Face $100 J. TOTAL CLOSING COSTS $6,138
Title-Survey $375 D+1I $6,331
Lender Credits - $193
Calculating Cash to Close
Loan Amount $77,200
Total Closing Costs (J) - $6,138
Estimated Total Payoffs and Payments - $71,632
Estimated Cash to Close & From [0 To Borrower $570
Estimated Closing Costs Financed
D. TOTAL LOAN COSTS (A+B +C) $2,970  (paid from your Loan Amount) $5,568
LOAN ESTIMATE PAGE 2 OF 3 « LOAN ID # XXXXXX4782-002

Wblters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041715.3.2.3509-J201 612207 539464617202 02115
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Additional Information About This Loan

LENDER Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. MORTGAGE BROKER
NMLS/_ LICENSE ID 399801 NMLS/_LICENSE ID
LOAN OFFICER Tyler Sanford LOAN OFFICER
NMLS/_ LICENSE ID 1506671 NMLS/_ LICENSE ID
EMAIL tyler.sanford@wellsfargo.com EMAIL
PHONE 877-337-9404 Ext.76597 PHONE
ompa 0 Use these measures to compare this loan with other loans.

$27,424 Total you will have paid in principal, interest, mortgage insurance, and loan costs.

In 5 Years
$6,564 Principal you will have paid off.

Annual Percentage Rate (APR) 4.928% Your costs over the loan term expressed as a rate. This is not your interest rate.

Total Interest Percentage (TIP) 88.166% The total amount of interest that you will pay over the loan termas a
percentage of your loan amount.

Other Considerations

Appraisal We may order an appraisal to determine the property's value and charge you for this
gfapralsal. We will promptly give you a copy of any appraisal, even if your loan does not close.
ou can pay for an additional appraisal for your own use at your own cost.

Assumption If you sell or transfer this property to ancther person, we ‘
O will allow, under certain conditions, this person to assume this loan on the original terms.
will not allow assumption of this loan on the original terms.

Homeowner's
Insurance
Late Payment

Liability after
Foreclosure

Refinance

Servicing

This loan requires homeowner's insurance on the property, which you may obtain from a
company of your choice that we find acceptable.

If your ayment is more than 75 days late, a charge of 5% of the overdue payment of principal and
interest will be assessed.

Taking this loan could end any state law protection you ma?r currently have against liability for
unpaid debt if your lender forecloses on your home. If you lose this protection, you may have to pay
any debt remaining even after foreclosure. You may want to consult a lawyer for more information.

Refinancing this loan will depend on your future financial situation, the property value, and
market conditions. You may not be able to refinance this loan.

We intend

Kl to service your loan. If so, you will make your payments to us.
[ to transfer servicing of your loan.

Confirm Receipt

By signing, you are only confirming that you have received this form. You do not have to accept this loan because you have signed or
received this form.

Micheie Mankaff Date

LOAN ESTIMATE PAGE 3 OF 3 - LOAN ID # XXXXXX4792-002
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services 2017041715.3.2.3509-120161220Y 539464617202 02115
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Your actual rate, payment, and costs could be higher. Get an official Loan Estimate before choosing a
loan.

Price Range Protection Confirmation

Dear Michele Mankoff,

Re: Loan Number XAKKXKAT92
Property Address 218 SE 4TH AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483-4518

Thank you for choosing Wells Fargo.

This letter confirms the information regarding the Interest Rate Range and Origination Charges for your proposed loan
from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. This pricing is based upon the information we have received from you or your authorized
agent. Please understand this is not a commitment to make a loan. A loan will only be made if your application 1is
approved and you satisfy the conditions for approval as specified by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Please refer to your Loan
Estimate for information regarding additional closing costs you may be required to pay in connection with your proposed
loan.

Your loan will be "price range protected" at the following terms:

Loan Type (Fixed/ ARM) Fixed Term of Loan 360 months
Principal Amount of Loan $£77,200.00 Interest Rate! 4.750%
Term of Rate Range Protection 60 days Term of Interest Rate 360 months
Time By Which the Price Price Protection Fee $0.00
Protection Fee Must be Paid March 17, 2017 Initial Principal and Interest

Expiration Date of Rate Lock April 25, 2017 Monthly Payment (estimate) $402.72
Index Initial Rate Cap 0.000%
Margin 0.000%  Lifetime Cap 0.000%
Subsequent Rate Cap 0.000% Balloon Loan Yes O No ®

Loan total Origination Charges of $985.00 which includes a charge of $0.00 for total loan discount points.

Price range protection for your loan locks in the interest rate range available at the point in time the loan was locked. The
actual rate and fees that you pay will be based on where your final risk level fits into that particular interest rate range.

Please note the following explanation for the numbered items above:

1 Your actual note rate and discount points are subject to adjustment based on the risk factors of your mortgage
application and credit profile as explained in the Loan Pricing Disclosure (which you received previously). If you have
chosen to pay your closing costs by increasing your rate, your actual note rate may change if your closing costs change. If
the Loan Type is an Adjustable Rate Mortgage (ARM), stated rate is the initial interest rate.

This pricing is valid until the Expiration Date of Rate Lock shown above. If loan does not close and funds disbursed on or
before the expiration date, your loan will be re-priced and this may result in pricing increases. However, at the option of

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., you may be permitted to keep your rate the same by paying an extension fee to extend the rate
lock.

If you received a "Floating or Price Range Protection Application Election" previously, the Terms of Application stated in
that document continue to govern your application.

Escrows for taxes and insurance are optional.

HCFG-00028 272056517202
Lock-In Agreement
2017022515,3.2,.3500-J20161220Y Page 10of 2

i I
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Private mortgage insurance is not required.

IF YOU PROVIDE THE LENDER WITH INCOMPLETE OR INCORRECT CREDIT INFORMATION YOU MAY
FORFEIT SOME OR ALL OF YOUR PRICE PROTECTION FEE.

Your price protection fee is non-refundable, except for the following circumstances:

1. If the Lender issues a commitment to make you a loan and the commitment is conditioned on the approval of a third-
party investor or mortgage insurance company and that party rejects the loan.

2. If the property appraisal report is not favorable for the loan you applied for (unless you and the Lender agree on
another loan for which the appraisal is favorable).

3. If you provided the Lender with complete and accurate credit information and your application is declined.

The following is a list of information and conditions that the Lender would typically require you to produce and/or satisfy
prior to closing your loan:

1. Provide written verification of the information contained in the loan application including income, assets and the
timely payment of debts (mortgage loans, credit cards, rent, cte.)

2. Title report and insurance, property survey, copy of Certificate of Occupancy for use, satisfactory final inspection
(if new construction), evidence of appropriate hazard insurance, evidence of flood insurance as appropriate, master
policy insurance certificate (if applicable in the case of condominiums), termite inspection report, radon test report,
well water test report and septic inspection report. If the mortgage loan is related to a cooperative housing unit, in
lieu of the foregoing, the following information and conditions are typically required: Proprietary lease, recognition
agreement, pledge of shares of stock, warranty and representation that no outstanding claims against the proprietary
lease or stock will exist at closing and a copy of certificate of occupancy and title policy for the entire building if
conversion has occurred within the last six (6) months.

Please contact me with any questions you may have. We appreciate this opportunity to serve you.
Sincerely,

Tyler Sanford
NMLSR ID: 1506671
877-337-9404 Ext:76597

HCFG-00028 272056517202

Lock-In Agreement
2017022515.2.2, 2508-J20161220Y Page 2 0f2
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Order ID: 22066343

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

Issued by
National Title Insurance of New York, Inc.

National Title Insurance of New York, Inc., herein called the Company, for a valuable consideration,
commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the
Proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest in the land
described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges and compliance with
the Requirements; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the Conditions of this
Commitment.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the Proposed Insured and the amount of the
policy or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A hereof by the Company, either at the
time of the issuance of this Commitment or by subsequent endorsements.

All liability and obligation under this Commitment shall cease and terminate 90 days after the Effective
Date or when the policy or policies committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the
failure to issue the policy or policies is not the fault of the Company.

The Company will provide a sample of the policy form upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, National Title Insurance of New York, Inc. has caused its corporate name and seal
to be affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A.

Issuing Agent:
Servicelink, LLC

1355 Cherrington Pkwy
Moon Township, PA, 15108
Phone: (888) 414-6616
Fax: (866) 874-3595

National Title Insurance Of New York, Inc.

> (Gms M-

President

/ Mo, Secretary

=t N

Countersigned

ALTA Commitment - 2006
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CONDITIONS

The term mortgage, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, trust deed or other security instrument.

If the proposed Insured has or acquires actual knowledge of any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or
other matter affecting the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those
shown in Schedule B hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company in writing, the Company
shall be relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting from any act of reliance hereon to the extent the
company is prejudiced by failure to so disclose such knowledge. If the Proposed Insured shall disclose such
knowledge to the Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires actual knowledge of any such defect, lien or
encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter the Company at its option may amend Schedule B of this
Commitment accordingly, but such amendment shall not relieve the Company from liability previously incurred
pursuant to paragraph 3 of these Conditions.

Liability of the company under this Commitment shall be only to the named Proposed Insured and such parties
included under the definition of Insured in the form of policy or policies committed for and only for actual loss
incurred in reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith (a) to comply with the requirements hereof, or (b) to
eliminate exceptions shown in Schedule B, or (c) to acquire or create the estate or interest or mortgage
thereon covered by this Commitment In no event shall such liability exceed the amount stated in Schedule A
for the policy or policies committed for and such liability is subject to the insuring provisions and Conditions and
Stipulations and the Exclusions from Coverage of the form of policy or policies committed for in favor of the
proposed Insured which are hereby incorporated by reference and are made a part of this Commitment except
as expressly modified herein.

This Commitment is a contract to issue one or more title insurance policies and is not an abstract of title or a
report of the condition of title. Any action or actions or rights of action that the proposed Insured may have or
may bring against the Company arising out of the status of the title to the estate or interest or the status of the
mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment must be based on and are subject to the provisions of this
Commitment.

The policy to be issued contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Amount of Insurance is

42,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive
remedy of the parties. You may review a copy of the arbitration rules at htfp://www.alta.org/.

ALTA Commitment - 2006



No.: 0506294792

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

SCHEDULE A

Commitment No.: 22066343

Loan No.:

1.

2.

0506294792

Effective Date: 2/21/2017

Policy or Policies to be issued:

(a) ALTA Short Form Residential Loan Policy (6-17-06) (with Florida Modifications)
Policy Amount $77,200.00
Proposed Insured Wells Fargo Bank, NA, and its successors and/or assigns

The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment is:

Fee Simple

Title to the estate or interest in the land is at the Effective Date vested in:

Grantee :  Michele Mankoff, a married woman
Deed Date : 4/18/2007

Recorded : 4/26/2007

Book . 21667

Page : 1141

Instr No. : 20070202975

Of Official Records
The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Order ID: 22066343

ALTA Commitment - 2006



No.: 0506294792 Order ID: 22066343

Order No.: 22066343
Loan No.: 0506294792

Exhibit A

The following described property:

Lot 17, Block 95, of Linn's Addition to Osceola Park, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 1,
Page 133, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County Florida.

Assessor’s Parcel No: 12-43-46-16-04-095-0170

ALTA Commitment - 2006



No.: 0506294792 Order ID: 22066343

SCHEDULE B - SECTION I
REQUIREMENTS

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1.

2.

Pay the agreed amounts for the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured.
Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.

Documents satisfactory to us creating the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured must be signed,
delivered and recorded.

You must tell us in writing the name of anyone not referred to in this Commitment who will get an interest in the land
or who will make a loan on the land. We may then make additional requirements or exceptions.

Release(s) or Reconveyance(s) of appropriate items.

If any document in the completion of this transaction is to be executed by an attorney-in-fact, the contemplated Power
of Attorney form should be submitted for review prior to closing.

If title is to be insured in the trustee(s) of a trust, (or if their act is to be insured), this Company will require a Trust
Certification pursuant to state statute or review of the Trust Agreement. The Company reserves the right to except
additional items and/or make additional requirements after reviewing said documents.

Property taxes for the tax year(s) shown below are PAID. For proration purposes the amounts are:

Tax Effective Date: 2/28/2017
Tax Year(s): 2016 Tax ID: 12434616040950170
Installment 1: $2,174.00 Status : Paid
Install 1 Due: 3/31/2017
Total : $2,174.00

Land: $0.00

Improvements: $0.00
Exemption: $25,000.00
Assessed Value: $81,426.00

The following discounts are applied for early payment

4.00% discount, amount to pay if paid by 11/30/2016 is $2087.04
3.00% discount, amount to pay if paid by 12/31/2016 is $2108.78

2.00% discount, amount to pay if paid by 1/31/2017 is $2130.52
1.00% discount, amount to pay if paid by 2/28/2017 is $2152.26

Tax Agency: PALM BEACH COUNTY
Address: 301 NORTH OLIVE AVENUE
3RD FLOOR
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
Phone: (561) 355-2264
Fax: (561) 355-6879

ALTA Commitment - 2006



No.: 0506294792 Order ID: 22066343

SCHEDULE B — SECTION II
EXCEPTIONS

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to
the satisfaction of the Company:

Any policy we issue will have the following exceptions unless they are taken care of to our satisfaction.

a.

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or
assessments on real property or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by any
inspection of the land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof,

Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not recorded in the public records

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey
would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.

Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material thereto for or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not
shown by the public records.

Rights, or claims of parties in possession, and not of record in the public records.

Any roadway or easement, similar or dissimilar, on, under over or across said property, or any part thereof and not of
record in said public records.

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS

A mortgage to secure an indebtedness as shown below, and any other obligations secured thereby

Amount : $85,000.00

Dated : 5/19/2008

Mortgagor :  Michele R Mankoff

Mortgagee 1 MERS, Inc., as nominee for Wachovia Mortgage, FSB
Loan No. : n/a

Recorded 1 6/5/2008

Instr No. ;20080212700

Book 1 22683

Page 0277

of Official Records
This is a Closed End Mortgage.

Maturity Date is: 6/1/2038

A mortgage to secure an indebtedness as shown below, and any other obligations secured thereby

Amount 1 $32,241.05

Dated s 212742013

Mortgagor 1 Michele Mankoff

Mortgagee :  City of Delray Beach Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Loan No. : N/a

Recorded 1 3/25/2013

Instr No. : 20130137909

Book : 25898

Page : 0103

of Official Records
This is a Closed End Mortgage.

Maturity Date is: 2/27/2028

ALTA Commitment - 2006



WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Please wire your funds with the following instructions

Receiving Bank : Citibank, N. A.
1760 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

ABA# : 021272655
Account Name : Servicelink, LLC
Account # : 759697923
Reference ServicelLink Order: 22066343

East Escrow Division

1355 Cherrington Pkwy
Moon Township, PA, 15108
(888) 414-6616



Remit Payment To :

Servicelink - East Escrow Statem ent Of Fees

1355 Cherrington Pkwy
Moon Township, PA, 15108
Phone: (800) 552-1003 Fax: (000) 000-0000

Billed To : Date: March 2, 2017

Servicelink — East Escrow Terms : Net, Due Upon Receipt
1355 Cherrington Pkwy Reference Number : 0506294792

Moon Township, PA, 15108 Loan Amount: $ 77,200.00

Allegheny

Property : Borrower :Michele Mankoff

218 Se 4th Ave
Delray Beach, FL, 33483

Escrow :Servicelink — East Escrow

Palm Beach 1355 Cherrington Pkwy
Moon Township, PA, 15108
Number : 22066343

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ALTA Short Form Residential Loan Policy (6-17-06) (with Florida Modifications) -
$77,200.00 443,90
ALTA 8.1 (Environmental Lien Protection) 25.00
ALTA 9 (Restrictions, Encroachment, Minerals) 44.39
Survey Coverage - Lender Policy 25.00
Settlement/Closing Fee 470.00
Search Fee 210.00
Recording Fees - Mortgage Paid To: Palm Beach Clerk and Comptroller 240.10
Intangible Tax - Mortgage Paid To: Palm Beach Clerk and Comptroller 154.40
City/County Tax/Stamps - Mortgage Paid To: Palm Beach Clerk and Comptroller 270.20

Total Amount Due $ 1,882.99

This is a preliminary invoice; it should be used for estimating final fee purposes only. Please contact your service
representative for final settlement statement fees once the final documents and loan amount is delivered.

Agent's Portion of the total Title Insurance Premium/Endorsements = 70.00%

Underwriter's Portion of the total Title Insurance Premium/Endorsements = 30.00%



WELLS

FARGO

* PLEASE RUSH - RATE DUE TO EXPIRE SOON

To: City of Del Ray From: Robin Martelli
Attn: Neighborhood Services Administrator Phone: 612-312-6574

Date: April 11, 2017
FAX: Fax: 866-731-9375

Re: 20130137909 Mankoff

SUBORDINATION REQUEST: HARP refi

* Wells Fargo policy prohibits me from a copy of our credit report

New Lender: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 420 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA
94104

New Loan Amount: $77,200.00
Borrower’s Address: 218 SouthEast 4TH Avenue, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483

Please Ship Subordination to:

Robin Martelli

Subordinations

Wells Fargo Bank, NA | 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC N9408-04E

Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375

Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

Lender Agent Express Mail Company / FedEx # 335384873
Account Number

Please fax or e-mail a copy of the subordination to me at:
Robin Martelli 866-731-9375 Robin.martelli@welisfargo.com

Thank you.



INVOICE 2962116

E TO:

PCV Murcor

740 Corporate Center Drive
Pomona. CA 91768
(9097623-400G1

EIN: 95-4072376

Wells Fargo

Date
4:10/2017

Amonnt Enclosed

Description of Charges

Small Residential Income - Standard

Property Owner and Address:

218 SE4TH AVE

DELRAY BEACH. FL 33483
0506294792
Borrower: Michele Mankoff
PCV Job XNo: 2062116

Reference No:

Loan No:

Contact: TvlerSanford

Net 15 Davs

§614.00

Balance Due S614.00

Please send a copy of this invoice along with yvour payment

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

PCVMURCOR

W, povmurcor.com
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E‘»’J!Tmar-; of Sziez Companaos & 3proann iciuding ogaciiation of ine above indicators of value, AL COMPS ARE EQUALLY CONSIDERED IN THE FINAL

DETERMINATION OF WALUE, ALL COMPARABLE SALES UTILIZED REFRESENT THE BEST AVAILABLE CLOSED SALES AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION.

COMPARABLES UTILIZED CONFORM TO ALL FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC GUIDELIMES. SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM,

| indicated Valus

by Bales Comparison Aporoach & 260,000

W Totaigroso montnly et S 3400 Xons
| Comments 59 Income appraazh incuding raconclizlion of ine GRM THE APPRAISER USES AL‘F‘U&L ARD FORECASTED RENTS TO DETEPMENE THE SUBIECT S

4 value by 1he Inzome Aaproach

erimdtipieGRE 13 =% 264,000

| VALUFE BY TNCOME APPROACH,
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THE INTENDCED USER OF THIS APPRAISAL REPORT IS THE LEMDER/CLIENT. THE INTENDED USE IS TO EVALUATE THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF

THIS APPRAISAL FOR & MORTGAGE FINANCE TRAMSACTION, SUBJECT TD THE STATED SCOPE OF WORK, PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL, REPORTING

REQUIREMENTS OF THIS APPRAISAL REPORT FORM, AND DEFINITION OF MARKET YALUE, NO ADDITIDNAL INTENDED USERS ARE IDENTIFIED BY THE

APRRAISER,

SCOPE OF WORK: THE APPRAISAL REPORT IS BASED OM A PHYSICAL INSPECTICON OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD, SUBJECT PROPERTY, AND THE ANALYSIS OF

INFORMATION GATHERED FROM PUBLIC OR PRIVATE RECORDS THAT MAY HAVE AN INFLUENCE ON THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY. THE VALUATION PROCESS

INCLUDES AN EXTERIGR INSEECTION OF ALL COMPARABLES CONSIDERED TO PHYSICALLY WERIFY AS MUCH DATA AS POSSIBLE TN THE NORMAL COURSE OF

BUSINESS FOR COMPARISON PURPOSES, ALL ADIUSTMENTS WERE MADE FROM APPRAISER'S KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE OF THE MARKET AREA.

THE SIGNATURE {S) CONTAINED IN THIS APPRAISAL REPORT ARE DIGITIZED IMAGE (S} CONTROLLED BY A PERSCHNALIZED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER WHERE

THE ADPRAISER HAS SOLE PERSONALIZED CONTROL OF AFFINIMG THE SIGNATURE. THE DIGITAL SIGNATURE COMPLIES WITH UNIFORM STAKNDARDS OF

PROFESSIONAL APPRAISAL PRACTICE {USPAP,

COST APPROACH TO VALUE {not required by Fannis Mas)

Provide adequats information for e iencerclient 1o rapicate the Bgow cost fipures and caleustions.

Suppart dor the opinion of sie value {summary of comparatis fard gds o ofer methads for estimating site valug! THE AFPRAISER HAS UTILIZED THE ABSTRACTION

METHOD FROM THE IMPRQVED SALES AMD ASSESSOR LAMD RATIOS TO ARRIVE AT AN ESTIMATE OF LAND VALUE,

ESTIMATED [ | REPRODUCTION OR  [»] REPLACEMELT COSTREW GPI'-‘!G F STEVELUE i ieananne =0 BS,000
Saurce of cost dat2  WATIONAL BUILDING COST ESTIMATOR {CRAFTSMANY DWEL 1479 4R Q5 7500 3 110938
b uality ratiog from oot sENicE  AVG EHective dale of costdala g/2017 g SqR@s S =3
% Commesnts an Dot Aporoach forass fving area calculations, depreciation. gic) | PATIO, CAC o =3 15,000
™ PHYSICAL DEPRECIATION IS CALCULATED USING THE AGE/LIFE METHOD. Garage Carpart SR@E =3
b 110 EXTERNMAL NOR FUNCTIONAL OBSOLESCENCE NOTED. LAND YALUE I Toial Esimate of Cast-hiew =3 135,925
EXCEEDS 209 WHICH IS TYPICAL FOR THE SUBJECT MARKET AND DOES Less Pz sal Functiond Exernal
NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT MARKETAEILITY DR VALUE, SEE BUILDING SKETCH | Depraciation 31,481 =3 31,4810
FOR AREA CALCULATIONS. L o _ |Deprecigted Costof imarovemers . __....... o =B 94,444
‘Az-i V2 of St pieEmRel e o, BB 25,000
Estimated Remaning Ecoramic Uite (HUD anc VA oniy) ag 'fears | INDICATEDVALUE BY COSTAPPROACH . ... ... ....._... =83 204,494

PROJECT INFORMATION FOR PUDs (i applicable)

{3 1= developer auider in contral of the Homsowners Agsociation (HO&) []¥es [ |he  Unitypeiy [ Defached [ Atached

Sravide the fallewing inform ation jor PUDs OHLY 1F the develoosr Suil s‘gr ie in corfral of the HO& and the subéect ompsrty s a0 affached dwaltira unit
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This report form i designed fo report an appraisal of a two- fo four-unit property. including a two- to four-unit property inoa
planned unit devslopment (PUDY. A two- to four-unit properly located in sither 2 condeminium or coopsrative project
requires e appraiser to inspect the project and complste the projsct information ssction of the Indivicual Concdominium
Unit Appraisal Beport or the Individual Cooperative Interest Appraizal Report and aftzch it a5 zn addsndum to this report

Thiz appraisal repori is subject to the following scope of work intended use. intended user. definition of market valus,
statement of assumptions and limiting conditions, and ceriffications. Modifications, additions, or deletions fo the intended
use. intendsd user. definition of market value, or assumptions and limiting conditions ars not permittec. Ths appraiser may
expand the scope of work fo include any additional research or analysis necessary bDased on the complexity of this
appraisal  assignment.  Modifications or deletions to the certfications are also not permitled. Howevar,  additional
certifications that do not constifte material alterations 1o this appraisal report, such as those required by law or thoss
related to the appraisers continuing education or membsrship in an appraisal organizafion. ars permitied.

SCOPEOFWORK:  Ths scope of work for thiz appraisal is dsfined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and
the reporing requirements of this appraizal report form, including the foliowing definition of markst value, statement of
assumpticns and limiting conditiens, and certificstions. The appraiser must, at a2 minimum: (1} perform a complste visual
inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject properly, (2) inspect the neighborhood, (3} inspect each of the
comparable sales from at least the strest, {40 research, verily. and analyze data from relizble public and‘or private sources,
and {5} report hiz or her analysis, opinions, and conclusions in this appraisal reparl

INTENDED USE: The intended use of this appraisal report iz for the lencer‘client fo evaluate the property that is the
subject of this appraisal for a morigages finance fransacton.

INTENDED USER: The intendsd user of ihis appraisal report is the lender/clisnt.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which 2 property should bring ' 2 compstitive and open
market under zil conditions reguisite tc & fair sals, the buyer and ssiler, each acting prudsniy. knowiedgeably and assuming
the price is not affected by undus stimulus. implicit in this definition i3 the consummation of & sals as of a specifisd date and
the passing of fite from sellsr to buyer under conditions whereby: {1} buysr and seller are typically motivated; (2} both
paries are well informed or well advised, and szch acting in what he or she considers his or her own bast inferest (3] a
reascnabls tims is allowed for exposure in the open market (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. 5. collars or in
terms of financial amrangements comparable thereto; and (5} te price represents the normal consideration for the property
sold unaffacted by cpecial or creative financing or sales concessions™ granted by anvons associated with the sals.

*Adjustments to the comparables must be made Yor special or crestive financing or sales concessions. Mo adiustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sslisrs as 2 resull of fradition or law in a marke! area; thess costs are
reacily identifiable since the seller pavs thess cosie in wirtwally 2l cales transactions. Special or creative financing
adjustments can be mads to the comparable property by comparisons fo financing terms offered by & third party institutional
lerder that is not already invelved 0 the properly or transaction. Any adiustment should not be calculated on & mechanical
dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession buf the dollar amount of any aciusimert should approximate the
markst's reaction to the firancing or concessions based on the appraisers judgment

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraisers certification in this repam is
subject to the following assumiptions and limiting condiions:

1. Thes zppraiser will not be responsible for matters of 2 legal nature that affect sither the properly being appraised or the
fitle o i, =xcept for information that he or she became awsare of during the research involved in performing this appraizal
The appraiser assumes thaet the fitle is good and marksizbie and will not render any opinions sbout the fitle.

2. Ths appraiser has provided a sketch in this zpprsisal report to show the approximats dimensions of ths improvements,
including sach of the unils. Tha skstch is included only 1o assist the reader in wvisuglizing the propsrly and understanding the
appraisar's determination of B3 sizs.

3. Ths appraiser has saxaminsd the available flooc maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Managsmant Agency
for other data scurces) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any portion of the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Arez. Becauss the appraiser i not & surveyor, he or she makes no guarariees, Express or

implied. regarding this dstermination.

4. Ths appraissr will not give tesimeny or appear in courl because he or she made an appraisal of the properly in guestion.
uniess specific arrangemienis o do so have besn mads beforshand, or as otherwise reguired by faw.

5. Ths appraizer hzs noted in this appraisal report any adverse condiions (such as neeced repairs, deferierziion, the
presance of hazardous waestes, toxic substances. stc) observed curing the inspection of the subject propery or that he or
she bacama aware of during *he ressarch involved in performing this appraisal. Unless cotherwise stated in this appraisal

ranmrd tha annrsicar has mn boowladne  oFf osmir hiddsn Aar sinsnnarant nbarcierat Asficicneise  nr sAwarce condiione AfF Hho
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APPRAISER’S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cerifies and agress thal

1. | havs, at & minimum, developsd and reported this appraizal in accordance with the scops of work reguirements stated in
this appraisal report.

Z | performsd 2 complete visual inspection of the interior and exterior areas of the subject properly. including all units. !
reported the condiion of the improvements in factual, specific terms. | identified and reported ihe physical deficlsnciss that
could affect the livability, soundness. or structural integrity of the propsry.

3. | perdormed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal
Pragtice that were adopied and promuigated by the Appraisal Siendards Board of Ths Appraisal Foundstion and that were
in place at the tims this appraisal report was prepared.

4. | developed my opinion of the markst valus of the real property that is the subject of this report basec on the salss
comparison and income approaches to wvalue. | have adequafe markst dasta to develop reliable sales comparison and
incoms  approaches fo value for this appraisal assignment | further certify that | considere¢ the cost approach to value but
gid not davelop it uniess ofherwise indicated in this report

5. | rasearched. verffied, anslyzed, and reported on any currant agresment for sale for the subject property. any offering for
szle of the subisct propery in the twelve months prior to the sffectiva date of this appraisal. and the prior sales of the
subjsct property for & minimum of thres years prior to the sffaciive date of this appraisal unless otherwise incicated In this
report.

6. | researched, verified, anslyzed, and reported on e prior sales of the comperabls sales for & minimum of one year prior
to the date of sale of the comparable sale, unless otherwise indicated in this report

7. | salected and used comparable sales that are locatiomally, physically, and functicnalty the mest similar to the subjsct propery.

8. | hava not used comparables cales that wers the result of combining a land sale with the contract purchase price of a
homa that has besn built or wil be built on the land.

4. | have reported  adiustments to the comparable salss that reflect the markets reaction to the differsnces betwsen the
subject properly and ihe comparable sales.

10. | verifisd, from & disinterested source, all informigtion in this report that was provided by parties who have & financial interest in
tha sale or financing of the subject property.

11. | have knowledge and axperiance in appraising this types of property in this markse! area

12.

12. | am aware of, and have access to, the necescary and appropriate public and private data sources. such as multiple fisting
SRIVICEE.

tax assessment rscords, prIr land records and other such data sources for the area in which the property i3 located.

13. | obtzined the information, asﬁmataa and opinions furnished by other paries anc expressed in this  appraisal raport
from reliable sources that | bslisvs o bs tus and correch

14. | have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject nsighborhood.
subject property, and the proximity of the subject property fo adverse influences in the cevelopment of my opinion of market
valus. | have noted in *hic appraisal report any adverse condidons {such as, but not Gimitec to, needed repairs, deterioration,
the presence of hazardous wastes, foxic substances, adverse environmentsl conditions, stc} observed during the
inspection of the subject property or that | becams aware of curing the research involved in performing this appraisal. | have
considerst these adverse condfions in my analysis of the property value, and have reporisd on the sffect of the conditions
on the wvslup and marketability of the subject propsrty.

15. 1 have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, to the best of my knowledge. all
statements and information in this appraisal report are true and correct

18, | ctated in this appraisal report my own personal. unbizsed, and professionsl analysis, opinions. and conclusions, which
are subject only to the assumptions snd limdting conditions in this appraizal repoft.

17. | have no present of sms;}amya intarest in the property thet is the sub;act of ¥hl5 raport, and | have no present or prospective
parsonal inferest or biss with respect to the participants in the ‘ﬂ'aﬂsﬁﬂtlﬁﬁ | did not bass, sither partizlly or completely, my
anzlysis and‘or opinion of merket value in this appraisal report on the race. color, raligion. g%, ags, marital statys, handicap,
familial status, or naticnal orgin of %%‘.har the prospective owners or occupants of the sublect propsrty or of the present owners or
occupants of the propertiss in the vicinity of the subject propery or on any other basiz prohibited by law.

18. My smployment andfor compsnzation for performing this appraisal or any future or anficipated appraisals was not
conditioned on ary agwur‘wn‘ gr undersianding, written or ot?‘en ise. that | would fapm {or prasan analysis supportingl a
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21, Tha lenderclient may disclose or distribute thiz appraisal report too the borrower, another Isnder &t the request of the
borrowsr. the maortgages of s successors and assigns; morigage  insurers, govsmnment  sponsored  enterprizes;  other
secondary markset participants; data colleciion or reporting  ssrvices: professional  appraisal  organizations; any  department,
apancy. ar instrumentality of the United States; and any stals, the District of Columbia. or other jurisdictions; without having 1o
gbtain the appraiser's or supsrvisory appraisers {if zpplicable) consent. Such consert must be obiained before this appraisal
report may be cisclosed or distfbuted o any cother pary {including. but not fimited to, the public through acvertising. public
relations. news, sales. or cother madia).

22, 1 am aware that any disclosure or distribution of this apprai=sal report by ms or the lsnder/client may be subject to certain
laws =nd regulstions. Further. | am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professicrnal Appraizal Practice
that pariain to disclosurs or distribution by ma.

23. Ths baorrowsr, another lender at the requsst of the borrower, the morigagss or s successors and assigns, mortgage
insursrs, govarnmsnt sponsored enterprises, and oiher sscondary market participants may rely on this appraisal repert as pan
of any morgage finsnce transacion that involves any cne or mora of these parties.

24. If this appraisal report was transmitted 23 2n “slsctronic record” containing my Cslectronic signature,” as those terms ame
defined in applicable federal and/cr state laws {excluding sudio and video rscordings) or a facsimile fransmission of this
appraisal report containing & copy or representation of my signature. the appraisal report shall be as effactive, enforceabls and
valid a5 if & paper version of this appraisal report were delivered coniaining my origingl hand wiitten signature.

25. Any intentional or nagligent misrepreseniafion{st confained in this appraisal report may resull in ol liability and/or
criminal penaities including. but not limited to, fine or imprisonment or both under the provisions of Title 18 United States
Code. Section 1001, et seg., or similar stats laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIHCATION: The Supeniisory Appraiser cerifies and agrees that

1. | directly supervised the appraizer for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraiszl report, and agres with the appraisers
anzlysis, opinions, staisments, conclusions, and the appraissrs certification.

2. | accept full responsibiliy for the contents of this appraizsal meport including, but not limited fo, the appraiser's analysis. opinions,
statements, conclusions, and the appraissrs certification.

3. Tns appreiser identified in this zppraizal report is seither 2 sub-contractor or an employes of the supervisory appraiser {or the
appraisal firm), is gqualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptzble to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4, This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adapted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Siandards Board of The Appraisal Founcation and that wers in place &t the time this zppraizal
report  was  prepared.

5. If this appraisal report wsas fransmitied as an Cslactronic record” containing my Celectronic signature,” as thoss terme are
defined in applicable fedsral and’or state laws (excluding zudio and vidso rscardings). orf a facsimile transmission of this
gporaisal report containing & copy or represeniation of my signsturs, the appraisal report shall be as sffsclive, enforceable and
valid as if g paper version of this appraisal report were deliversd containing my original hand written signaturs.

P
APPRAISER M C‘{/}; r~ SUPERVIBORY APPRAISER {OMLY IF REQUIRED)
i*
Signalure % ,/"‘“p il L Signatura
Nams ‘amfﬂéo DIFIGRE_/ L _ Hame _
Company Mame  SBAPPRAISALS Compzany Name
Company Address 2482 MW 66TH DRIVE Company Address
BOCA RATON, FL 33435
Tolephone Number  347-772-078:2 Telaphons Mumpsar
Email Address  GBAPPRAISALSEGMAIL.CCM Email Address
Date of Signature and Report 04108/2017 Dats of Signaturs
Effactive Date of Appraisal 04/04/2017 State Cerification #
Sizte Certification # RD7934 or State License #
or State Licenge # State
or Otfier {describs} Slats # Expiration Date of Gertification or Licenss
el R
Expiration Date of Certification or Licensa 11/30/2018 SUBJECT PROPERTY
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED [] Did notinspact subject property

[[] Did inspsct exterior of subjsct property from strest

218 SE 4th Ave
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FEATURE [ S4UBd COMPARRBLE SALEF 4 bﬁ!‘,rF‘-vf-ELL SELEF 5 COLPARRELE BN EF B
Acdrass 21 SF 4th Ave 237 ME 12th 5t 345 SE 4th Ave
Dielray Beach, FL 33483 Oslray Beach, FL 33444 Ceiray Beach, FL 334832
Q’fm‘ﬁ‘"“m immject 1.4% miles § 0.07 milez 5
$ §  =35.000 £ 350,000 ¢
S sgiis 243,53 g & 302,25 i ] & soft
A LzAom S 2400 i 2,200 §
| 14125 139,08}
& 1§ 16%,500] I 175,000 5
5 {8 42,375 § 43,750} ¢
8 B 84,750 ] 116,667 &
[ dves DMe I ives PANo (s e [ves [lno )
SFMLS= R_UXZQMB BD*«'! E SFMLS= R10320650 - ODOM: 7
Yerficafion Saurzeis DRIVEEY - LD: 03/28/2017 CRIVEBY - LD: 03/29/2017
i'xf.r}‘ ADJUSTHELTS DESoAIPTION DESCRIPTICY +i— Adjusiraans BESCRIPTION +i-i Afusiment DESCARIPTYIY b i-i Adusment
e ACTIVE -27,120|ACTIVE -28.000 |
Locaion RESIDENTIAL RESIDEMTIAL RESIDENTIAL
FEE SIMPLE \FEF SIMPLE FEE SIMPLE
5,625 5F :7000 SF 23733 5F +14.4
el RESTEENTIAL RERIDENTIAL L i RESEPENIIAL i i "
BAMNCH! DET EANCH! DET RANCH! DET
SYERAGE {AVERAGE AVERAGE
o1 is4 0jss g
AVERAGE/GOOD  IAVERAGE/GOCD AVERAGE/GOOD
IR 7o (NN, |- . WSS | Y531 ot P2 L N S
Scms) Saths | Totd | Bdms| Batw Total | Bdms | Baths Total | Eorms | Baths |
i - 1 |4l 2 1 4 | 2 1 !
2 1 bal g 1 4 | 1 1 a |
E
SLAE ISLAR SLAB
A A MR
2 FAMILYAVG 12 FAMILY/AVG 2 FAMILYIAVG
PWAINDIY IFWASTNDIY PNASINDIY
|THERMALS  THERMALS | ITHERMALS ) .
i ON-SITE F‘ﬁ\RKl?é(_ {ON-SITE PAFEKIME ON-SITE F'ﬁﬁﬂﬂs"‘
Eoyeh Fatic Dack PATIC {HONE ~2,500|PATIO i
‘o U |
I ;
e ot TIFEF 5 2aem W”f] B s A DF s
Acuztad Sale Pricz tot b 75 % b & 07 = et &4 |
of Comparaties Gross Ad 87 %% 314,380 C'fgss A 133 »|% 347,670 5385 AT %3
ted Price Per Unil 15 157,180 § 173,835 §
£S 39288 $ —en 33,452 CI— i
is -5,595 g i‘x'irE I g
arior sale te trarsfer history of the subject praperty and comparatie sales irspornt adotioral anee 33les o page

SUBJECT

CONMPARABLERALE # 4

COLPARAS

PALM BEACH TAX RECORDS

BRGW}&RD LZT Y TAX RECORD

|BROWARD CTY TAX RECORD |

— LESALE # 5 §
Date of Prior Saie Transfer
| Price of Pricr Sale Transfer

™o - - =
2 Dale of Data 5o £

04042017

04/04/2017

D4/04/2017

| &natysis of anoe saie o transfer

hegtary of #e subjsct pro

perly 200 SOTparatie Balse

CTHER THAN THE ABOVE LISTED DATES, THERE HAS BEEN MO KMNGWN

=) TRANSFER OF TITLE QR SALE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE THREE YEARS PRIQR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS APPRAISAL OR

COMPARABLE SALES FOR THE YEAR PRIDR TO THEIR RESPECTIVE SALE DATES,

Arglysis Commens
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BOITOWEr MICHELE MANKOFF
Property A2dre3 219 SF 4th ave
City Cralray Besch Caunly palm Besch State FL IpCede 33483

Lender Thant Wells Fargo Bank MA

& COPY OF THE APPRAISER'S E AND O INSURANCE IS ON FILE WITH THE AMC, {PCV MURCCR}

ALL UTILITIES WERE ON AN OPERATIONAL AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION.

MO EMPLOYEE, DIRECTOR, GFFICER OR AGEMT OF THE LENDER, GR ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING A5 A JOINT VENTURE PARTHER,
IHDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, APPRAISAL MAMNAGEMENT COMPANY, OR PARTNER ON BEHALF OF THE LENDER HAS INFLUENCED GR
ATTEMPTED TO INFLUENCE THE DEVELOPMEMT, REPORTING, RESULT OR REVIEW OF THIS ASSIGHMENT THROUGH COERCION,
EXTORTION, COLLUSION, COMPENSATION, INSTRUCTION, INDUCEMENT, INTIMIDATION, BRIBERY OR 1IN AMY OTHER MANMNER. 1 HAVE NOT
BEEN CONTACTED BY ANYCHE OTHER THAN THE INTENDED USER, QUICKEN LOANS, BEORFROWER OR DESIGNATED CONTACT TO MAKE AN
APPOINTMENT TC ENTER THE PROPERTY, I AGREE TO IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY UNAUTHORIZED CONTACTS EITHER PERSCMALLY BY
PHONE OR ELECTRCNICALLY TO PARTNER MANAGEMENT,

THE SUBJECT'S SITE DIMENSIONS ARE MOT AVAILABLE ON THE PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISERS PUBLIC RECORD SITE NOR
ANY ADDITIONAL KNCOWN SOURCE.

ALL OF THE SUBJECT'S APPLIANCES ARE CONSIDERED TO BE REAL PROPERTY.
PERSOMNAL PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN INCLUDED IN THE VALUATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY,
NO ADDITIOMAL ZONING INFORMATION IS5 AVAILABLE,

THE ACJUSTMENTS UTILIZED IMN THE SALES GRID HAVE BEEN DERIVED FRGM LOCAL MARKET REACTIGN BASED ON HISTORICAL DATA AND
THE APPRAISER'S EXPERIENCE IN THE LOCAL MARKET.

THE COST APPROACH WAS INCLUDED SCOLELY AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT. IT HAS BEEN GIVEN NO WEIGHT IM ARRIVING AT THE
FINAL OPINION OF VALUE BECAUSE IT MAY MOT YIELD MEANINGFUL RESULTS, AS IT IS MORE DEPENDABLE CON NEWLY BUILT HOMES.

THE ENTIRE DWELLING IS HEATED, IT 15 HABITABLE YEAR ROUND AND IT IS SAFE, LEGAL AND COMMON AND MARKET ACCEPTED.

COMPARABLE PHOTO =3, LISTING =4 AND =3 WERE NOT ATTAINABLE DUE TCO PEOPLE STANDING IN FRONT OF & AROUND THE HOMES
FOR AN EXTEMDED PERICD OF TIME,

DUE TO THE LACK OF MORE SIMILAR COMPARABLES, IT WAS NECESSARY TO EXCEEED 25% GROSS ADJUSTMENTS.
LISTING COMPARABLE =4 IS HOW UNDER CONTRALT. THE CONTRACT PRICE 15 NOT KNOWN.

DUE TO THE LACK OF COMPARABLE SALES MORE SIMILAR IN GBA, IT WAS NECESSARY TO UTILIZE SALES WHICH DIFFER BY GREATER
THAN 10% IN GBA.

DUE TO THE LACK OF AN AMPLE AMOUNT OF COMPARABLE SALES WHICH SOLD WITHIN A TIGHTER SALE PRICE RANGE, IT \WaS
NECESSARY 7O UTILIZE COMPARABLE SALES WHOSE UNADIUSTED SALE PRICE RANGE EXCEEDS 10%.

DUE TO THE LACK OF COMPARABLE SALES, LISTING AMD RENTALS WITHIN THE PREFERRED 1 MILE GUIDELINE, IT WAS NECESSARY TO
EXCEED 1 MILE FROIM THE SUBJECT.

THE APPRAISER HAS ADJUSTED FOR ALL DIFFERENCES BETWEENM THE SUBJECT AND ALL COMPARABLES WITHIN THIS REPORT, AS PER THE
MARKET REACTION WITHIN THE SUBJECT'S IMMEDIATE AREA. THEREFORE, ALL DIFFERENCES ON THE SALES GRID WHERE THERE APPEARS
£ "0 IN THE ADJUSTMENT COLUMN, SIGNIFIES THAT THE APPRAISER ACKNOWLEDGES THE DIFFERENCE, HOWEVER, BASED ON HIS
ANBLYSIS AND EXPERIENCE IN THE LOCAL MARKET, THE MARKET DOES NOT SUPPORT AN ADJUSTMENT.

10% OF THE SUBJECT NEIGHBORHCOD'S PRESENT LAND USE IS FOR VACANT LAND.

EXTREME CARE WAS TAKEN IN THE SELECTION OF THE COMPARABLE SALES IN AS MUCH AS THEY ARE NEARLY LIKE THE SUBIECT AS
POSSIBLE. THE COMPARABLE SELECTED WERE DEEMED TO BE THE MOST SIMILAR SALES IN THE SUBIECT AREA. THESE COMPARABLE
WERE DEEMED TO BEST REFLECT THE MOST ACCURATE INDICATCORS OF THE SUBJECTS ESTIMATED MARKET VALUE, THEY WERE SELECTED
FOR THERE SIMILAR GLA, DESIGN AND APPEAL, MARKETABILITY, CONSTRUCTION, CONDITION AND LOCATION TO THE SUBJECT.

DUE TO THE LIMITED MUMBER OF SIMILAR POSTED CLOSED SALES WITHIN THE SUBJECT AREA, COMPARABLES WITH SALE DATES OVER
THE PREFERRED 3 AND & AND MONTH GUIDELINES HAVE BEEN UNAVOIDABLY UTILIZED.

1O TIME ADJUSTMENT HAS BEEN APPLIED AS MEIGHBORHOOD MARKET TRENDS APPEAR TO BE STABLE AT THIS TIME.
MO AGE ADJUSTMENTS WERE MADE AS OVERALL EFFECTIVE AGES AND COMDITION WAS TAKEN INTO CONSIDERATION.

GBA @ £35 PSF. FOR GBA DIFFERENCE OF 100 5Q FT. OR GREATER. NO GBA ADJUSTMENT 15 MADE FOR SMALL DIFFERENCES IN GBA, AS IT
DOES NOT APPEAR TO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT TO OVERALL VALUE

SITE/LAND & 55.00 PSF. FOR DIFFEREMCES OF 1,000 5Q FT. GR GREATER. MO SITE ADJUSTMENT IS MADE FOR SMALL DIFFERENCES 1M
LOT S1ZE, AS IT DOES NCT APPEAR TC HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT TO OVERALL VALUE.

CONDITICH ADJUSTMENT TO SALE 22 & 3 WAS MADE AT 10% OF THEIR RESPECTIVE SALE PRICE FOR. THEIR IMFERICR UPDATING AND

FAACCRRMTZATIAR AC AORINARSI T TUEC SHDIECET TUC ATV IOTRCMT T CACCH AR AR CVTERTAMN TAICHS/ TR ARINGMN SO BIRECAITT CRAES




Supplemental Addendum Tt 2963116

BOITDWE! MICHELE MANKOFF
Progey AOESE 218 SF dth Ave
Oty Delray Beach Lounly palm Beach State FL_ ZpCede 33483 ]

Lander Ciant Wells Fargo Bank NA
POSSIBLE, THE COMPARABLES SELECTED ARE COMSIDERED THE BEST WHICH WERE AVAILABLE.

THE APPRAISER MOTES THAT THE SUBJECTS FINAL WYALUE ESTIMATE EXCEEDS THE PREDOCMINATE VALUE FOR THE SUBJECT AREA, .
HOWEVER, It RESEARCHING COMPARABLE SALES FOR THE SUBJECT THEIR VALUES OR ADJUSTED VALUES EXCEED THE WALUE OF HOMES
IN THE PREDOMINATE VALUE RANGE. THE PREDOMIMATE WALUE FOR THE SUBJECTS NEIGHBORHOOD OM PAGE ONE OF THIS REPCRT IS
THE AVERAGE OR MEDIAN VALLUE OF ALL 2 - 4 FAMILY HOMES SOLD IN THE SUBIECTS MARKET AREA OVER THE PAST YEAR. THE SUBJECTS
FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE MAY FALL ABOVE, BELOW OR NEAR THE NEIGHBORHOOD PREDOMINATE WALUE BASED ON ITS CHARACTERISTICS
COMPARED TO THE COMPARABLE SALES AVAILABLE. THE SUBJECT I5 NOT CONSIDERED AN OVER-IMPROVEMENT FOR THE AREA,

DIGITAL DATA COMBIENT:

ALL SIGNIATURES AND PHOTOS HAVE BEEN DIGITALLY RENDERED. THE SIGMIATURES WERE RENDERED BY A SECURE PASSWORD PROTECT
FORMAT. THIS FORMAT ALLOWS FOR EDI TRANSMISSIONS OF ALE DATA HEREIN. EDI TRANSMISSIONS ARE ACCEPTED BY MOST MAJOR

L ENDERS AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL FAMNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC AND APPRAISAL GUIDELIMES. THESE ARE ORIGINAL
DOCUMENTS, AND ARE "NOT COPIES"

EXPOSURE TIME:

15 DEFINED AS THE ESTIMATED LENGTH OF TIME THAT THE PROPERTY INTEREST BEING APPRAISED WOULD HAVE BEEN OFFERED OM THE
MARKET PRIOR TC THE HYPOTHETICAL CONSUMMATION OF A SALE AT MARKET VALUE OM THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL,
EXPOSURE TIME 15 A RETROSPECTIVE OPINION BASED O AN ANALYSIS OF PAST EVENTS ASSUMING A COMPETITIVE AND OPEN MARKET.
SCOURCE: USPAP,

1T IS MY GPINION, AFTER A REVIEW OF STATISTICS DERIVED FROM THE LOCAL MLS AND THE 1004MC FORM, THAT A REASCNABLE
EXPOSURE TIME FOP. THE SUBIECT PROPERTY AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL, IS UNDER 20 DAYS.

1 HAVE PERFORMED MO SERVICES, AS AN APPRAISER OR IN ANY OTHER CAPACITY, REGARDING THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF
THE WORK UNDER REVIEW WITHIN THE THREE YEAR PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING ACCEPTANCE OF THIS ASSIGNMENT.

* Smali Incom i I ition o Property

amail Income ; gvements - Condition o the ErLY
BASED ON A VISUAL INSPECTION THE SUBIECT APPEARS TO BE IN OVERALL AVERAGE TO GOOD CONDITION WITH SEMI-MODERM KITCHEN
AND BATHROGM FACILITIES, NO MAJOR DEFERRED MAIMTENANCE ITEMS MOTED AT THE TIME OF INSPECTICN. AS PER THE GWNER,
RECENT IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE: UPDATED KITCHEMNS WITH CABINETS AND COUNTERTORS AS WELL AS APPLIANCES & UPDATED BATHS
WITH MEW TOILETS AND LIGHTING WITHIN 3 YEARS; SOME PLUMBING, UPGRADED ELECTRIC PANELS, ROGF, SOFFITS AND EAVES, PAINT,
CONCRETE DRIVEWSY AMD HURRICANE IMPACT WINDOWS AND DOORS WITHIN 4 TO 5 YEARS.




Building Sketch

BOITOWES MICHELE MANKOFF

Property ADIESE 218 SF 4ath Ave
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Subject Photo Page

ooy MICHELE MANKOFF

Propety Address  21g oF 4th Ave

ity Delray Beach Caury Palm Bsach Sl@e FL Jip Code 33483
Landar Tlant Wells Fergo Bank NA

Subject Front

218 SE 4th Ave

Sales Price
Gross Building ﬂrea 1,479
Ans 64

Subject Rear

Subject Street




Iinterior Photos

BOTanE MICHELE MANKOFF

Proosdy A00reI  21d OF dbh Sve

| ity Delray Beach Courty palm Beach ; e EE FL TpTooz 33483
Landar Thant Waells Fargn Bank Na
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Interior Photos

SOmowWeEr MICHELE MANKOFE
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Exterior Photos

BOITONE MICHELE MANKOFFE

Prepedy A0dresE 239 oF 4th &ve

ity Celray Beach 2ury Palm Beach Stee P TpCods 33483 |
Landsr Thant Wells Fzrao Bank KA

ALT FRONT VIEW/ LEFT SIDE VIEW ALT FRONT VIEW/ RIGHT SIDE VIEW
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Comparahbhle Photo Page

Bopoaer MICHELE MANKOFF
Prepery Address 218 SE dth Ave
Sity Delray Beach ; Courty palm Baach Sze FL lipOods 33983

Lands: Chant

Wells Fergo Bank NA

Comparable 1
213 SE 9th 5t

Sales Price 255,000
Sross Building Arez 1,400
Agz g1

Comparable 2
307 SE 3rd St

Sales Price 215,000
Gross Building Arez 1,332
Aas 64

Comparabhle 3
3128 Albatross Rd
Sales Price 269,000
Groes Bullding &rez 1,978
Lo 47




Comparable Photo Pagé

BoIrower

MICHELE MANKOFF

Propedy AOSrEs: 318 SE dkh Ave

=
Tity

Landsr Tt

_Delray Beach

Coury  palm Basch

Stae FL Zip Ceds

33483

-Wells Fargo Bank NA

g

Losrn g Se il AL

Comparahle 4

237 NE 12th 5t

Szies 2rics 335,000
Gross Building Area 1,382
Ag8 54

Gomparable 5

245 SE 4th Ave

Saies Price 350,000
Grogs Bullding Area 1,358
age 2]

Comparahle 6

L

Szies Frice
Grogs Building Area
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Rental Photo Page

Bamuwer WMICHELE MANKOFF
Progerty B02e2% 216 oF dth fve
City Delray Beach Courty palm Basch Slae L JipCo2s 32483
tander Ciant Wells Fargo Bank N2

Rental 1

213 SE 9th st

Proemity to Sabisrt 0.Bimiles S
Gross Building Ares 1,400

A3z (54

Rental 2
3125 Albatrozs Rd
Prowmity 1 Sud2et 2,21 miles 5
Grogs Bullding &rez 1,978
AQE 4z

Rental 3
237 KE 13th St
Proemity 1o Suliec? 1.41 miles N
Gross Building &rzz 1,332
g 34




Location Map

Somower MICHELE MANKOFF

Progerly 202823 218 ©F 4¢h Lve

. Delray Beach

Wells Fargo Bank NA

Caurty Palm Besch

St FL

Zip Go2z 33483
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Operating Income Statement 262116
One- to Four-Family Investment Property and Two- to Four-Family Owner-Occupied Property

Property Address

218 SE 4th Ave Delray Beach FL 33483
Street City State Zip Cods

General Inatructionz: This form iz 1o be prepared jointly by the lcan applicant, the appraiser. and the lender's underwriter. The applicant must
camplete the foliowing scheduls indicating each unit's rental status, lease expiration date, current rent, market rent, and the responsibility for
wtitity expenses. Rertal figures must be based on the rent for an "unfumnished” unit.

Currenily Expiration Current Rent IMarket Rent Paid Pzid

Rented Cate Per konth Per Month Uility Expenze By Jwner By Tenant
Unié Po. 1 ves [ | Mo D] OWHER 3 o 3 1,200 Electricity > =]
Uit Ma. 2 ves X o [ ] 10/03/2017 g 1,200 8 1,200 Gas ] L]
Unit Mo. 3 ves [ | Mo ] 3 5 Fuel Qil ] ]
Unit Mo, 4 ves [ No [ ] 5 g Fusl {Dther) ] M
Total $ 1,200 3 2,400 Water/Sewer =] I
Trash Removal <] ]

The applicant should complete all of the incoms and expense projections and for existing properiiss pravide actusl yvear-end operating statements for
the pasttwo years {for new properties the applicant's projected income and expsnaes must be provided}. This Gperafing Income Stafement and any
previous opersting statements the applicant provides must then be sent o the appraissr for review, comment, and’or adjustments next to the
spplicant's figures (2.g9. Applicant’Appraiser 288/300). If the appraiser i3 refained to complete the form instead of the epplicant, the lender muat
provide to the appreiser the aforementioned operaiing stztermnents. mortgags insurance premium, HOA dues, ieazehold payments. subordinate
financing. anc or any other relevant information as to the income and expenses of the subject properly received from the applicani to substantiate the
projections. The undervwriter shiould carefully review the applicant's/appraiser's projections znd the appraizer's comments concerming those
projections. The underwriter should make any final adjustmenis that are necessary to more accurately refiect ary income or expense itams that
&ppear unrezsonable for the market. {Resl estate taxes and insurance on these types of properties are incluged in PIT! and not calculated as an
annual expenae ifem) Income should be based on the cument rents, but should not exceed market rents. When there are no current rents becauss

Adjustrents by

Incomne {Do not include income for owner-cocupied units) By Applicart/Appraiser Lender's Undenwriter
Gross Annua! Rental {from unitis) io be rented) {Current] & 14,400 5
Other income finclude sources) + 1) ¥
Total g . 14,400 &
Less Wacancy/Rent Loss - 720 { 5% — { %)
Effective Grazs Incoms B 13,680 4
Expenses (Do notinclude expenzes for owner-occupied units)
Electricity PAID BY TENANT
Gas
Fuel Qi
Fuel PAIDBY TEMNANT ___ . . . _______.._. {Type- ELECTRIC ]
Water/Sawer 1,006
Trash Femoval  IN TAXES e
Pest Coniral ) 150
{Other Taxes or Licenses
Casual Labor SO0
Thig includas the costs for public eres cleaning, anow remaval, efc., even
though the applicant may not elect to contract for such services.
Interior PaintDecorating 300

This includes the costs of contract labor and materizls that zre required to
rnaintain the interiars of the living unit.

Genera! Repaira/Maintenance OO
This includes the costs of contract labor and matersls thet are required to
maintsin the public corridors, stairways. roofs, mechsnical aystems,
grounds, stc.

hanagement Expenzes 750
These are the cusiomer expenaes that s professionsl management
company would charge to manage the property.

Supplies 125
Thisz includes the costs of items like light bulbs, janitora supplies. ste.

Totat Replacement Reserves - Ses Schedule on Pyg. 2 1,134
Miscellansous




Replacement Aeserve Schedule

Adeguate replacement reserves must be caloulated regardless of whether sctusl reserves are provided for on the owner's operating statamenta
or &re customary in the locsl market. This represents the total average yearly reserves. Generally, all equipment and components that have
& remaining life of more thar one year - such as refrigerators. stoves. cicthes washers/dryera, trash compactors, fumaces. roois, and campeting,

gic. - should be expensed on a replzcement cost basis.

Equipmsnt Replacement Remaining By Applicant’ Lencer
Cost Life Appraisar Adjustments
Stoves/Ranges o % 800 en. 12 Yrs.x 2 Units= % 100 g
Refrigerators o % 700 es. 12 ¥rs. x F Units = & 117 ]
Dishrwashers @ 3 8. Y73, X Units = 3 %
AT Unita @ % 3,500  es. 15 Vrs. % 2 Units = § 457 %
C. Washer/Dryers @ I 800 es. 12 Yrs. x z Units = § 133 3
HW Hesters @ 5500 es s dS Yemax oo R HaleE G e BT B -
Fumace{s) @ & 8. ¥rs. X Urits = § g
{Other} @ 3 es. ¥r3. X Units = % 3
Roof @ s 5,000 20_ Yr3. x Cne Bidg. = kS 250 3
Carpeting [Wall to Wall) Femaining
Life
{Units} Tofal Sq.¥ds. @ 3 Persq.vd., - Yra. = 5 3
{Public Arsasz} Total Sg.¥ds. @ S Per5q.¥d, -« Y13, = & 3
Total Replacement Reserves. {Enter on Pg. 1} k] 1,134 3
Operating Income Reconciliztion
g S - 7.1 . - B #5%% = =3 9,121 =12 = B 2B
Effective Groge Income Total Operatng Expensss (pergiing Income Montnly Operating Incoms
3 760 - 8 = 3

MWonthy Cperating Incoms Wonihy Houging Expence Het Cazh Flow
(Mote: Manthly Housing Expense includes principal and inferest on the mortgage. hazard insurance premiuma, real estate taxes, mortgage

insursnece premiuma. HOA dues. leasshold payments, and subordingte financing payments.)

Underwriter's instructions fior 2-4 Femily Owner-Occupied Properiiss

« |f Monthly Cpersting Income iz & posifive number, 2nter a3 “Het Rental Income” in the "Gross Monthly Income” section of
Freddiz Mac Form 65 Fannie Flas Form 1868, ¥ Monthly Operating income i3 a negative number, it must beincludedas &
latility for qualification purpoass.

s The borower's monthly housing expense-to-income ratio must be caloulated by comparing the total Maonthly Housing Expenas
for the subject property 1o the borrower's stable monthly income.

Underwriter's instructions for 1-4 Family Investment Properties

+ |f Met Cash Flow is 8 positive number. enter a3 "Net Rental Income” in the “Groas Monthly Income” section of Freddia Mac
Farm 85 Fenrie Blae Form 1003, If Met Cash Flow is a negative number, it must be included &s a lisbility for qualification purpoaes

« The barrower s monthly housing expense-to-income ratic must be calculated by comparning the total monthly housing expense
‘or the borrower’s primary residence 1o the bomower's stable monthiy income.

}‘ﬁéé}aiaer‘s Geﬁ;;,wms lf!n-:.udir;ééﬁécé% %Ea‘r'data and razianalé ior thegrcjefmns}
THE APPRAISER USED TYPICAL REPLACEMENT COSTS FOR EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND MADE PROJECTIONS BASED ON THE CONDITION
OF THE SUBJECTS' IMPROVEMENTS, AGAINST THEIR EXPECTED LIFE SPAN,

: 7
%awﬁ%
L -

s
- 037092017

GANDOLFD DIFICRE

Appraizer Hame Dats

/fﬁap:aiaarSignﬁure

Underwriter'zs Comnments and Ralionsle for Adjustmients



Market Conditlons Addendum to the Appralsal Report  rine zsca01e

Tre purpose of tis adezndum ig to provide the ierder clent with a clear and accurals uncerstanding of the manet trerds and condifions prevalent in the sugject
neighborhoad. Thizis a required agdendum for al aporaisal reports with an effective dats an or after Apnl 1, 2008

Pragey Addresz 218 SE 4th Ave U Delray Beach
3:-'-',, 3 MICHELE MANKOFF

SwefL  IPCode 33483

Instructions: The zapraiser must uss tha infarmation required on s form as the bas's for hisher conclusions, and must provics sugpert fort i3
houging frends and overal market conditions az repoded in fhe Heighdorhood section of he appraizal repont form. The appraser must filin 2 tha information to the edent

3 svilanie and relabie and must provide analyeis a3 indiszied efaw. If any requiced dafa is unavailalis or is consicered urvaliabls. the aopraiser must prowice an
zxplanafon, itz recagrized that not i cata sources will be able to provide dats for the sharzd areas below: If 1113 avallable, howsever the aporaiser must inzlude the data
in the angbysis. If dals eources provics the required Infarmafion as an average nstsad oF the median, the appraiser ehould repart the available Tows and iceriify it az an
average. Sales and fistngs must e properfies that compete with the subject proerty, datermined by appiying the critera that wauld be used oy a prozpective buyer of the
suniect praperty. Tha aporaiser must exglzin any aromalies in the data. such 2s seasend markels, new congiruction, fareciosires, it

Inventory Anelysis Pricr 712 Mamlhs frord4-s Manths | Curreni- 3 Morths Dveral Trand

Tatal # of Comparadle Salss (Zelfar) 1 : 1 [ | increazing | [] Stable | Deciining

Absargtion Rate (Totd Sales Hlandhs) 017 0,33 0.33 [] Increazing [[_] Stable || Declining

Total # of Comparadle Actvs Listings Dt o 2 Declining || | Stable <) Increasing

Honthe of Housing Suppy (Tatal Listings A2 Ratg) Q 0 £.1 Declining Stable %] Increasing

Median Sale & List Price. DOM, Sale/List % Price 712 Kanths Prigr 44 Kanths Currerd - 3 Lorihs Overall Trend

ledian Comnparable Sale Price 255,000 265,000 218,000 [ tacreasing | 5] Statle .| Declining

Yledian Comparale 33z Days on Manet 3z 33 1 [<] Decining |1 ] Stable | Increasing
2§ $Xeclian Comparable Uist Prics 299,500 100,000 212,000 | Increasing T Stable <] Declining
b4 | edian Domparable Usfings Days oo Market a o o B[.\ec}irung (] Stable Inereasing
% ! ledian Sale Price as % of List Price sg 269 100 - Increaging [{] Stable ];]_Dﬁt;min;___
e Seller-(devzlooer oulder sicpaid firancial assistance pravalent? [ ]ves o [ ] Deciing | 2<)] Stable ] Increasing

Explain in cetal the saller 33ioms trands for the past 12 mondhs (8.4 seler contioutions increased from 3% to 5%, increazing usa of bupdowns, closng costs, cando

fe23, oplions, sl SELLERS CONCESSIONS DO APPEAR BUT ARE NOT PREVALENT IN THE SUBJECT NEIGHEQORHOOD. SELLERS CONCESSISONS

ARE NOT STATED GM MLS LISTINGS, THEREFORE 1T 15 NOT POSSIBLE TC DETERMINE BASED ON THE MLS DATA AVATLABALE,

Are fareclosure zales (REC sales; 2 factor 10 the manet? P lves [ e #yes explan (including the trands in istings end sales of ferstlosed properfies).

FORECLOSURE SALES ARE NOT PLAYING A MAIOR PART IN THE SUBJECT'S MARKET AREA,

Cite daty sources for a3ove information SEMLS.COM, BROWARD COUNTY APPRAISER

rize the ahave information as suaport for yoar o
an andysie of pencing sales and o egired ard withdrawr

anclusions in the Reighboehood secion of the apararsal repart form. i wou vsed any acdivand irformation, such as
g, iz fomudate your conchisions, provice Soth an explanation and suapoet for your corclusions.

CUE TO THE LACK OF AN AMPLE AMOUNT OF CDMF‘ERABLE SALES DATA WITHIN THE PRIOR 12 MONTHS, GENERAL SALES DATA WAS ALSC ANALYZED ON

SEMLS.COM &HD THERE IS ALSD & LATK OF AN AMPLE AMOUNT OF SALES DATA TC DETERMINE NEIGHBORHOOD TREMDS AT THIS TIME, POCKETS OF

DATA THAT ARE LEFT BLANK IN THE ABOVE SECTION ARE DUE TO THE LACK OF DATA OFFERED BY THE DATA AVAILABLE DATA SQURCES, THEMOST
RECENT 3 MOMNTH PERIDOD MAY NOT INCLUDE THE MOST RECENT SALES DATA DUE TO THE FACT THAT IT GENERALLY TA KESA FEW WWEEKS FOR THE

RECORDING OF SALES DATA. COMPARABLE SALES AND COMPARAELE LISTINGS UTILIZED TO FORMULATE THESE RESULTS HAVE BEEN EXTRACTED FRGM

SIMILAR SALES THAT HAVE BEEN UTILIFED IN THIS REPCRT,

1 the subject is & unit in 8 condominium or caoperative project. complede the folfowing: Project Name:
Eiaject Project Data Pricr 7-12 Manthz Priar 43 [Marths Curverd = 3 Kordhs Cveca! Trend
Tatal # o Comparatle Sales iSsthad) [ ] Increasing |[ 1 Stabls __| Declining

Absorgtion Rate (Told Sales T4

[7] tacreasing |[] 3adie | Declining

Total £ of Active Comparatie "] Dectining  |[] Stable {1 Increasing

Hiomths of Urit Supply (Total L m Declining frl Stable ﬁ Increasing

Are fareclosuss sales (REC $a! s afactorin the project? [ J¥es | Ita  ifyes incicate the rumder of RED istings and explain the rends in Fstings and sales of
foracizssd groperien

Summarize the asove tends and acdress the impac 20 the sudiect und and projst




Property Record

Property Detail
Parcel Control Numbes:
Cwners:
Mailing Address:
Last Sale:
Legal Descripiion

124347 1604095031 70
MANKOFT MICHFLE
2200 SE ATH AVL,DELRAY BEACIFFL 33483 4518

Locatlon Address:

Mot avaifabile Book/Pagez
LINMS ADD TO CSCEOLA PARK 1T |7 ELE 95

2ien? 71141

RS 4T AVE

Brice:  Not avaglabde

PO16 Values (Current)
improvernent Value
Land Value
Total Markst Value
Assessed Value
Exempticn Amaunt

All waluzs are 35 of jar

[Building Footprint (Build

2016 Taxes
Ad Valarem
Non Ad Valarem
Total Tax

SHRMN0S
120,501
L1585 402
Y1iHnddn

425,000 N Detalls Found

§1.518
§236

2,174

2016 Qualified Exemptions

Taxable Value  S8Y 425 Applicants
pary 151 aach yoas No Details Found
(Building 1} Subarea and Square Footage (Building 1)
b s o lipiien Afea hig, Fool o

BAL HASE AREA : I 474
Tatal Square Foatage | | 379

Total Area Ungder Alg @ 1479

Extra Features

PMase oo tini
FATIO 144
ket Tk 5 vinil may rapres fie porimst feate lootags, | f
rorage, total rumber of atfier n :
A%
D ii. Buildi 1, Acres 015

Structural Details (Building 1) MAP
i Dlesoription
1. Exterior wall 1 CB STUCLO ;
2. Yoar 8ol 1953 g
3. Aar Condition Desc, NO HTG/AC ‘:
4, Heat Type NOME
g, Heat Fied NONE
4, Hed Rooms 0
i Full Baths 2
B, Half Baths 0
o, Exterior wall 2 N/A
10, Roof Struclure FLAT
11, Roof Cower ROLLED COMP
12, Imterior Walt 1 PLASTER @

i interior Wall 2 N/A ! Z
14, Floor Type | CARPETING § P
14, Fool iype 2 N/A - 3
16, Stonies 1

Palm Beach Camnty
£

- Tatl
Farm S0HL

B - TOTAL spprase sofvwers oy 8 la mode ire -

1-305-ALENORE

LAUM(y

FATAHIIK F40ANVIN

GLIOS6OFQ919FEPTT *NDd

[ 19 |



USPAP ADDENDUM il jeeame

Bamower MICHELE MANKOFE

Properly ACOIEER 215 SE 4th Ave ’ = = i T s irmem—
Ciy Delray Besch Cm—"'r.* Falm Beach St FL Zip Coce 33483
Lender Wells Fargo Bank N&

This rzport was preparsed undar the following USPAP reporting option:

IE Appraisal Report This repart was prepared in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(a)
L_} Restricted Appraizal Report Thiz report was prepared in accordance with USPAP Standards Rule 2-2(5).

| Reasonable Exposure Time

Iy cpinion of 2 reascnable sxposure time for the subject property at the market valus stated in this repor is: UMDER 90 DAYS

Additioral Cenifications
| e:et’ti.?*,' that, 1o the best of my knowizdgs and beliel:

I have MOT performed s2rvicea, a3 en appraiser o in any other capacity, regarding the propey that iz fhe subject of this report within the
g-yaar period immediately precading acceptance of this assignment.

[} I BAVE performed services, 23 an zppraiser or in ancther capacity, regarding the proparty that ia the subject of this report within the three-year
paricd immediatzly praceding accaptance of this assignment. Those services are describad in the comments below.

- Ths statzmerts of tact containad in this report ars trus anc comsct,

-Tne 'sxr'ec anmges c: rigns. and conciusions are Imilsg orly by the raporsd assumztions and limiing conditions and are my parsong, impatial and urivased

profassi i 74 corelisions.

- J"le crb"arwx mdlca‘ iﬁg,. no presant o prospactve interastin e property that is the sulisct of fs report and no parsong! interast with rasgact o the partiss
invoived.
-1 have no bias with respect o the property that is the subiscl of this repar or the parlies invoived with this assignmart.
- My angagemant in this assignment was not cortingent upon developing of recrling preceierminad resulfs.
- 41y compensation for comateting Hvs assignmant Js not comtingst upan the development or raporting of & oradeterminad valus or direction in valus that favers the cause of
tha oliard, the amount of ths valus opinfor, ths sttainmant of 3 stiaulatad rezull. or tha pooumsnss of & subssguent svant directly ralated ta the intandsd vea of this aapraizal
- My anzlvses. oainiens. and consiusions wers developad. and ins repert has biesn pragared. in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Apars 3al Praciice thal
iwara in affeat &t the tims this repord was presarsd.

- Unizss otharwise indoatad. | have macs & parsora inspeation of the prossry that is the subjsct of this report.

- Unless ofrarwiss indicated, no ors provicad significan? real propedy apprasal assisiarcalo t*“ personis) signing this ceddification f ters are evcections, tha rame of sach
incividua proviging significsnt rssl property aparaizal asciciencs i clatad aleawhans (n this repart;

Additicnal Comments




License

STATE OF FLORIDA - :
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

FLORIDA REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL BD 850-487-1395
2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

DIFIORE, GANDOLFO ANTHONY
2482 NW 66 DRIVE
BOCA RATON FL 33486

et e e

AL REAR G A a4 b e B P i b e B B R e A
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STATE OF FLORIDA sl

Congratulations! Wilh this ficense you bacome ona of the nearly
ane milien Floridians licensed by the Dapartment of Business and
Professional Regulation. Our professivnais and businesses range

fram architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque A »ﬂ Eggia USINESS AND 7l

restaurants, and they keep Florida's sconomy strong. ;—.’«' SR REGULATION e
[ : £

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order e ﬁ?":?pfzaxzm 6 f

to serve you better. For information about our services, please
onto www.myRorldalicense,com. There you can find more
information about our divisions and the regulations that impact
z?u, subseriba to department newsletters and learn more about
e Department’s iniiatives.

Our mission at the Department Is: License Efficiently, Regulate e 0 M e T 1
Fairly, We constanty strive to serve you better so that you can : ! By A 5
serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, -8 gERTiF.[ED smdez the_provisiens of {:h.dr‘s F5.
and congratulations on your hew ficensel Rt ey LIEMERE(L
A S o DETACH.HERE . e e
RICK SCOTY, GOVERNDR KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY
STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
FLORIDA REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL BD

LICENSE NUMBER

RO7TI34 Rk
' The CERTIFIED RESIDENTIALAPPRAISER =i~

. Named below IS CERTIFIED e
! Under the provisions of Chapter 475 FS: » -
Expiration date: NOV 30, 2018

DIFIORE, GANDOLFO AN;I_"

| . 3B LEAMAN PLACE b
i e AN
“:"Y“?\‘ f.'\:‘a' ‘\t‘ s

- TOTAL appraist sofwers 5v 2l moos g - 3-880-ALANOD
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Borrower's Certification/Consent for
Credit Check/Financial Privacy Notice

If applying for a "reduced doc" loan, the undersigned certify the following:

1. T have applied for a first mortgage loan from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.. 1 may also have applied for a second mortgage
loan from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.. In applying for the loan(s), I/We completed a loan application(s) containing
various {nformation on the purpose of the loan(s), the amount and source of the down payment, employment and
income information, and assets and liabilities. I/We certify that all of the information is truc and complete. I/'We made
no rnisrepresentations in the loan application(s) or other documents, nor did I/we omit any pertinent information.

2. /We understand and agres that the mortgage loan revisw process may be changed to a full documentation program.
This may include verifying the information provided on the application(s) with the employer and/or the financial
institution.

3. I/We fully understand that it is & Federal erime punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, to knowingly make any
false statements when applying for this/these mortgage(s), as applicable under the provisions of Title 18, United States
Code, Section 1014,

Cansent for Credit Check

1A. /Ws have applied for credit. As part of the application process, the lcnder, any other lender Uwe have a mortgage
loan with Which may require subordination, and any eredit repotting agency, potential investor ot inaurer of thig loan
may verify the information contained in my/our credit application and in other documents required in connection with
this loan.

1B. /We have made a pre-approval request for maximum loan emount information, [/We understund that I/we have
not identified any specific property to the lender, nor have I/we made a written application for a loan with the lender.
Any information provided by the lender regarding loan ameunt is subject to the property l/we select appraising in
excess of the minimum value required for the loan program I/we select. Such information is also subject to verification
of all data Iwe will be required to provide on & written application.

2, VWe authotize you to provide to the lender, any other lender IAve have a mortgage loan with which may require
subordination, and to any potential investor or insurer of this loen, any and all information and documentation
requested. Such information may include, but is not limited to: employment and income history; bank, money market,
and similar account balances: credit history; and eopies of income tax teturns. The source of the information may
come from, but is not limited to: credit bureaus; banks and other depository institutions; current and former employers;
faderal ot state records including State Employment Security Agency (SESA) records; or other sources as required,

3. The authorization to access employment and income history from federal or state records, including SEA records,
for this transaction continues in effect for one (1) year unless limited by state law, in which case the authorization
continues in effect for the maximum period, not to excezd one (1) year, allowed by law.

4. A ¢opy of thig authorization may be accepted as an original,

5. Your prompt reply to the lender, any other lender I/we have 2 mortgage loan with which may requirc subordination,
or the investor (hat purchased the mortgage, or the mortgage gusranty insurer (it any), is appreoiated,

HCFa-0008s 270441217213
Borrowars Cartflcallon Gonaent For Cradit Chack Fingngial Privacy Nollts
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Signature
Cugfomer 1must sign below,

Borrower

Sl= ]
chele Manko '\3 Date

Financial Privacy Notice

FHA/VA Loan « This is notice to you as required by the Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978 that the Veterans
Administration/Department of Housing and Urban Development/Federal Housing Administration has a tight of access

to finaneial records held by financial institutions in connection with the consideration or administration of assistance to
you. Financial records involving your transaction will be available to the Veterans Administrution/Department of Housing
and Urban Development without further notice or authorization but will not be disclosed or released by this institution to
another government agency or department without vour consent excapt ag requited or permitted by law,

In order to enaure a timely loan transaction, Wells Farpo may provide a copy of your Commitment letter and/or
PriovityBuyer® preapproval letter (o third parties with a business need Lo know.

HCFG-naoas 270441217213
Boirowars Cardficalon Cansani For Credil Ghack Finansisl Privaoy Notllce
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.

De Lima, Ellen

E——————— —
From: Robin.Martelli@wellsfargo.com
Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2017 1.24 PM
To: De Lima, Ellen
Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

P&1=5596.44

Robin Martelli

Subordination Documentation Specialist
Subordination Team

Wells Fargo Bank, NA | 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC: N9408-04E
Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375

Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

We’re here to help. Your experience matters to us. If you have questions, comments, or concerns that I have not addressed please
contact me or my manager Scott O'Leary directly at 612-312-3873 or email us at scott.t.oleary@wellsfargo.comThank you. We
appreciate your business.

From: De Lima, Ellen [mailto:DeLimaE@mydelraybeach.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2017 7:55 AM

To: Martelli, Robin

Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Good Morning Robin,

What is the amount of Michelle’s current monthly mortgage payment?

Ellen DeLima

Housing Property Coordinator

City of Delray Beach

Neighborhood Services

100 NW 1st Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33444

Office: (561) 243-7280 Extension 7132
Fax: (561) 243-7221

Neighborhood Services Ext 7006

TRUST: Transparency — Respect — Unconditional support — Shared vision - Teamwork

ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this email.



PUBLIC RECORDS NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from local officials, employees, or the general public regarding city business
are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Robin.Martelli@wellsfargo.com [mailto:Robin.Martelli@wellsfargo.com]
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 3:41 PM

To: De Lima, Ellen

Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Hello Lydia,
The original mortgage amount was $85,000.00 at 6.375%.
Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,

Robin Martelli

Subordination Documentation Specialist
Subordinaticn Team

Wells Fargo Bank, NA | 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC: NS408-04E
Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375

Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

We're here to help. Your experience matters to us. If you have questions, comments, or concerns that I have not addressed please
contact me or my manager Scott O’Leary directly at 612-312-3873 or email us at scott.t.oleary@wellsfargo.comThank you. We
appreciate your business.

From: De Lima, Ellen [mailto:DelimaE@mydelraybeach.com]
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 2:13 PM

To: Martelli, Robin

Cc: Olund, Lydia R.; Mesidort, Ferline

Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Hello Lydia,

We are in receipt of the fax. Please send us the amount of her original mortgage including the interest rate. | sent the
unexecuted subordination agreement that we utilize for your records.

Thank you,

tlen Del imov



Ellen DeLima

Housing Property Coordinator

City of Delray Beach

Neighborhood Services

100 NW 1st Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33444

Office: (561) 243-7280 Extension 7132
Fax: (561) 243-7221

Neighborhood Services Ext 7006

TRUST: Transparency — Respect — Unconditional support — Shared vision - Teamwork

b% Please consider the environment before printing this email.

PUBLIC RECORDS NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from local officials, employees, or the general public regarding city business
are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Robin.Martelli@wellsfargo.com [mailto:Robin.Martelli@wellsfargo.com]
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 1:37 PM

To: De Lima, Ellen

Cc: Lydia.R.Olund@wellsfargo.com; Mesidort, Ferline

Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Importance: High

Hello Ellen,

| just faxed over the additional docs you requested. I'm not sure what is needed for the subordination document you
attached. Please advise.

Thank you,

Robin Martelli

Subordination Documentation Specialist
Subordination Team

Wells Fargo Bank, NA | 2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467
MAC: N9408-04E
Tel 612-312-6574 | Fax 866-731-9375

Robin.martelli@wellsfargo.com

We’re here to help. Your experience matters to us. If you have questions, comments, or concerns that I have not addressed please
contact me or my manager Scott O’Leary directly at 612-312-3873 or email us at scott.t.oleary@welisfargo.comThank you. We
appreciate your business.




From: De Lima, Ellen [mailto:DelLimaE@mydelraybeach.com]
Sent: Monday, April 17, 2017 11:48 AM

To: Martelli, Robin

Cc: Olund, Lydia R.; Mesidort, Ferline

Subject: FW: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Good Afternoon,

Please provide the information below so we can proceed with the process of the subordination request for Michele
Mankoff.

Thank you.

Ellen DeLima

Housing Property Coordinator

City of Delray Beach

Neighborhood Services

100 NW 1st Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33444

Office: (561) 243-7280 Extension 7132
Fax: (561) 243-7221

Neighborhood Services Ext 7006

TRUST: Transparency — Respect — Unconditional support — Shared vision - Teamwork

% Please consider the environment before printing this email.

PUBLIC RECORDS NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from local officials, employees, or the general public regarding city business
are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

From: De Lima, Ellen

Sent: Friday, April 14, 2017 9:41 AM

To: 'Lydia.R.Olund@wellsfargo.com’

Cc: Mesidort, Ferline

Subject: RE: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Good Morning Lydia,

We are in receipt of the subordination package for Michele Mankoff, however, we are missing the information below in
red:

* legal description of the property - Received

* copy of an appraisal of the property-Received

* copy of the title report conducted by the lender requesting the subordination-Received
* amount of equity in the home-Received



* copy of HUD-1 or other document that will provide loan disbursement information

* resulting housing cost (PITI)

* type of loan (fixed, variable, balloon, etc.) and interest rate

* Subordination Agreement — See attached the City Subordination form

The timeframe is approximately three weeks before it is approved to be sent to Commission.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Ellen DeLima

Housing Property Coordinator
City of Delray Beach
Neighborhood Services

100 NW 1st Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33444

Office: (561) 243-7280 Extension 7132
Fax: (561) 243-7221

Neighborhood Services Ext 7006

TRUST: Transparency — Respect — Unconditional support — Shared vision - Teamwork

@% Please consider the environment before printing this email.

PUBLIC RECORDS NOTE: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from local officials, employees, or the general public regarding city business
are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

From: Lydia.R.Olund@wellsfargo.com [mailto:Lydia.R.Olund@wellsfargo.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 3:15 PM

To: De Lima, Ellen

Subject: Subordination for Michele Mankoff

Hello Ellen,

Happy Thursday! I’'m just emailing you because | wanted to confirm that received the subordination package from Robin
a few days ago? Please advise immediately if you did not; 'm just double-checking. We're in a bit of a time crunch.
Thank you in advance for your assistance!

Have a great afternoon,

Lydia Olund

Mortgage Processor (SAFE)
NMLSR ID 1532201

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage | Retail Fulfillment Services |
2701 Wells Fargo Way | Minneapolis, MN 55467



MAC N9408-02N
Tel 800-443-3498 ext: 76690 | Fax 877-302-7254

Lydia.R.Olund@wellsfargo.com

This message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you are not the addressee or authorized to receive this for
the addressee, you must not use, copy, disclose, or take any action based on this message or any information herein. If you have
received this message in error, please advise the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete this message. Thank you

We‘re here to help. Your experience matters to us. If you have questions, comments, or concerns that I have not
addressed please contact me or my manager Peter M Buol directly at 612-257-6915 or email us at
peter.m.buol@wellsfargo.com. Thank you. We appreciate your business.




